DS90UR241Q
DS90UR124Q
September 4, 2009
5-43 MHz DC-Balanced 24-Bit FPD-Link II Serializer and
Deserializer Chipset
General Description
The DS90UR241/124 Chipset translates a 24-bit parallel bus
into a fully transparent data/control FPD-Link II LVDS serial

Block Diagram
20194501
Ordering Information
NSID Package Type Package ID Quantity
DS90UR241QVS 48-Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A
DS90UR241QVSX 48-Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A 1000
DS90UR241IVS 48-Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A
DS90UR241IVSX 48-Lead TQFP style, 7.0 X 7.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VBC48A 1000
DS90UR124QVS 64-Lead TQFP style, 10.0 X 10.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VEC64A
DS90UR124QVSX 64-Lead TQFP style, 10.0 X 10.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VEC64A 1000
DS90UR124IVS 64-Lead TQFP style, 10.0 X 10.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VEC64A
DS90UR124IVSX 64-Lead TQFP style, 10.0 X 10.0 X 1.0 mm, 0.5 mm pitch VEC64A 1000
www.national.com 2
D
S
9
0
U
R
2
4
1
Q
/D
S
9
0
U
R
1
2
4
Q
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (VDD) −0.3V to +4V
LVCMOS Input Voltage −0.3V to (VDD +0.3V)
LVCMOS Output Voltage −0.3V to (VDD +0.3V)
LVDS Receiver Input Voltage −0.3V to +3.9V
LVDS Driver Output Voltage −0.3V to +3.9V
LVDS Output Short Circuit Duration 10 ms
Junction Temperature +150°C
Storage Temperature −65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature
 (Soldering, 4 seconds) +260°C
Maximum Package Power Dissipation Capacity (Note 2)
 Package De-rating: 1/θJA °C/W above +25°C
  DS90UR241 − 48L TQFP
   θJA 45.8 (4L*); 75.4 (2L*) °C/W
   θJC 21.0°C/W
  DS90UR124 − 64L TQFP
   θJA 42.8 (4L*); 67.2 (2L*)°C/W
   θJC 14.6°C/W
ESD Rating (HBM) ≥±8 kV
ESD Rating (ISO10605) RD = 2 kΩ, CS = 330 pF